
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CLI – NO. 21
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 24, 2025

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

CARTER, Robert Edgar	 Geraldine Lynn LeChance (EX.)	 Campbel Stewart
Peterborough			 137 Queen Street
ON			 Charlottetown, PE 
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)*

HILTZ, Lillian	 Elizabeth Aitken (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Clinton			 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)*

LOCKWOOD, Edward Harold	 Brenda Lee Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Russell			 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)*

REEVES, Wayne	 Peter Carmen Reeves (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Wayne Peter Reeves)			 250 Water Street
Kinkora			 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)*

PERRY, William Joseph	 Kara Rose MacRae (EX.)	 Kara Rose MacRae
Charlottetown			 1154 Point Prim Road
Queens Co., PE			 Belfast, PE
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

640	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

OLIVER, Joseph Claire Dwight	 Shawna Brennan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Albany			   4A Riverside Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)*

MacNEILL, Ronald Wilbert	 Barbara MacNeill (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 24, 2025 (21 – 34)*

BERNARD, Roger	 Norma MacDonald (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Murray River			   208 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

BURDEN, Joan Rose	 Stephen James Burden (EX.)	 Catherine Parkman
Stratford	 William (Bill) Burden (EX.)	 11 Aberdeen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

HEDDEN, Sadie Josephine	 Lisa Marie Hedden (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

THIFFEAULT, Jean-Claude	 Manon Marie Claire Morency	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

BLAKE, Jane C.	 Patricia A. Lastella (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Jane Lynne Blake, Jane L.			   65 Grafton Street
	 Blake and Jane Chapman Blake)			   Charlottetown, PE
Lunenberg
Massachusetts, USA
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

CRANE, Stephen E.	 Janice Etta Crane (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Pisquid West			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   641

JOSEPH, Frances Norma	 John Frederick Joseph (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

MacNEILL, Bennett Philip	 Barbara Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Town of Ajax			   97 Queen Street
Durham, ON			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

MacLEOD, Elinor Jean	 Kimberley Thomson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)

COLES, Kimberley Ann	 Madeline Coles (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

COTTON, Spurgeon Iver MacNeill	 Shawn Cotton (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Spurgeon Iver Cotton and	 		  65 Grafton Street
	 S. Iver M. Cotton) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

LEUNES, Maureen Heather Ann	 Stacey Maryann Thea Leunes	 Cox & Palmer
	 Neville		  (EX.) 	 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown	 Luke Maximillan Neville Leunes	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

MacDONALD, Sylvia Mary	 Deanna MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

MacWILLIAM, Evelyn	 Gordon MacWilliam (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Myra “Evelyn” MacWilliam)			   250 Water Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

642	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

McNALLY, Donna Ruth	 John Scott McNally (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

O’SHEA, Arthur	 Matthew J.W. Bradley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

WALSH, Sheila Marie	 Joseph “Kent” Kenneth Walsh	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.) 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Michael Cletus Walsh (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

SMITH-STARR, Barbara Anne	 Michelle Doiron (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

ANNEAR, Jean	 Scott Annear (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jean Audrey Annear)	 Lori Annear (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

FRASER, Sandra Gail	 Judy Carol Fraser (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Blair Kenneth Fraser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

GALLANT, Barbara	 Tracy Gavin (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Barbara Ann Gallant)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

GALLANT, Brittany Marie	 Kevin Richard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mont-Carmel			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   643

GALLANT, Jacqueline	 Michelyn Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly North Rustico) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

KOWALSKI, Janna Lea	 Ryan Matthew Kowalski (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Milton Station			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

RIX, John E.	 Edna Rix (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mt. Herbert			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

SEGAR, Maureen	 Christopher LaPointe (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Maureen Gladys Segar)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

THOMSON, Esther Isabelle	 Myrna Isabelle Renshaw (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Gordon Lloyd Thomson (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

HAYWOOD, John Michael	 Toni Lynn Haywood (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fort Augustus			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

McINNIS, Linda Theresa	 Joshua William McInnis (AD.)	 Heritage Law
Cornwall			   5 Prince Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

BROOKINS, Marie	 Royal Trust Corporation	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  of Canada (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

644	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

GILLIS, Norman L.	 Jamie R. Gillis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Montague			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co. PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

HUGHES, Charles Edward	 Helena Baird (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Stratford	 James Hughes (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

KELLEY, Clifford Robbins	 Susan Jane Bampton (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Robert James Kelley (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

PIERCE, E. Jane	 Joseph E. Pierce (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford (formerly Charlottetown)	 Robert E. Pierce (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown. PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

THOMPSON, Ronald Clayton	 Verna Kay Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

PHILLIPS, Robert Dennis	 Myrtle Olive Levy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lewes			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

McCARTHY, Brenda Alexzinia	 Harold McCarthy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

McFADYEN, Michael Anthony	 Tammy Ann McFadyen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Portage			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   645

BOLGER, Joan Catherine	 Ronald Joseph Bolger (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

BROWN, Susan	 Neil John Douglas Brown (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

CAIRNS, William Cecil	 James Cairns (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 John Cairns (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

DAVIS, William Ernest	 Sandra Melissa Davis John (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague	 Diane Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

de BOER, Klaas Kornelis	 Christine Gamble (EX.)	 Christine Gamble
Charlottetown	 Jane Arendse (EX.)	 1629 Rte 225
Queens Co., PE			   North Wiltshire, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

HEBERT, Jessica Janice	 Randy Reginald Alfred Hebert	 Heritage Law
St. Theresa		  (EX.)	 5 Prince Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

JARVIS, Karen Rose	 Joey Perkovic (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Fortune			   65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

KEOUGH, Nancy Lea	 James Ernest Keough (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

646	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

McNEILL, Raymond Clare	 Beryl Ann Hustler (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Clare Raymond McNeill)			   100–102 School Street
Alberton, Prince Co., PE			   PO Box 131
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)			   Tignish, PE

MacPHERSON, David W.	 M. Roberta MacPherson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

ROBERTSON, Marian Amy	 Edwin McKie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Freda Smit-McKie (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

STEWART, Eric Perley	 Scott Albert Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Slemon Park			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VISSER, Pieter (Peter)	 Linda Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Peter Visser)	 Philip Visser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VISSER, Roeloffina	 Linda Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Philip Visser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VUOZZO, Anita Margaret	 Lora Ann Haight (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Montague			   55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

CUDMORE, Cheryl Anne	 Edvin Olison Bjorndal (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   647

CURLEY, John Patrick	 Barbara Jean Curley (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Clyde River			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

D’AMATO, Guiliano	 Carla L. Kelly (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly
Summerside			   101 School Street, PO Box 131
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

MARSHALL, Allan James	 Fred McKim (AD.)	 Fred McKim
Charlottetown			   17 Moreau Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

RYAN, Christopher Elmer	 Mitchell Kevin Ryan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Green Meadows	 Charles Joseph Ryan (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

SMITH, Brenda Helen	 Blair Lorne MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Mount Buchanan			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

BRODERICK, Charles Richard	 Robert Broderick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

BURGOYNE, Erroll Ralph	 Courtney Murphy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Springvale	 Brittany Loughran (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

CAINEY, Leah Mayne	 Joan Kennedy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kathryn McIver (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

648	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

CULLINANE, Eugene F.	 Nancy A. Weis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Skowhegan, Maine	 Dennis M. Cullinane (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
U.S.A			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

DEWAR, Georgina M.	 Blair Arthur Dewar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Georgina Marion Dewar)			   65 Queen Street
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

HARRIS, Hazel Elaine	 Lana Marie McDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall	 Larry Llewellyn Harris (EX)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

LEWIS, William Leigh	 Kenneth Douglas Lewis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Sharon Lee Nicholson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

MacLEOD, Hazel I.	 John C. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

WOODLAND, Catherine Anne	 Lynn Anne Woodland (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Wayne Alexander Woodland	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Summerside
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

ALLEN, Anne Sonia	 Carolyn Marie Sloat (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Slave Lake	 Cheryl Lynn Dashkewytch (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Alberta			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

DRAKE, Kenneth Bloyce	 Olive Drake (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Morell			   141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   649

MAKUZA, Isaiah Amini Chaisson	 Tara Chaisson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Forest Hill			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

STEWART, Elijah Solomon Justice	 Tara Chaisson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Forest Hill			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

BIRT, Harold James “Jim”	 Luther Benjamin Birt (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Harold James Birt)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

FERGUSON, Sylvia Mae	 Celia Ferguson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

GAUDET, Mary Marguerite	 Francis Julian Gaudet (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 Mildred (aka Mildred Margaret 			   193 Arnett Avenue
	 Gaudet and Millie Gaudet)			   Summerside, PE
Miscouche, Prince Co., PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacDONALD, Ronald D.	 Kent MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ronald David MacDonald)	 Nancy MacDonald (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Little Pond, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacLEOD, Joan Leslie	 Joyce White (EX.)	 Catherine Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown	 Deborah “Debbie” Heald (EX.)	 11 Aberdeen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

McCARVILLE, Joseph Hugh	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

650	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

PALMER, Barbara Jean	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PALMER, John Robert Noel	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Noel John Palmer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

ROBINSON, Irene Joyce	 Stephen Mark Robinson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BIRT, Catherine Loretta	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BIRT, David Alan	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

CLARKE, Brandi Ellen	 Heidi Clarke (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Baltic			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

GAUTHIER, Blair Sheldon	 Eric Harvey Gauthier (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
West St. Peters			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacKINNON, Wayne John	 Paula MacKinnon (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   651

McCARVILLE, Gail Yvonne	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

ROPER, Paul Frederick	 Joanne Roper (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PINEAU, Charles Willis	 Deborah Pineau (AD.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Charlottetown	 Vernon Charles Pineau (AD.)	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BOYD, Lawrence Lennox	 Dr. Benjamin Spears (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

BENNIE, Jean Mabel	 Allison Jean Crowell (EX.) 	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTON, Charles “Edward”	 Heather Christine Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

LAPIERRE, Claude Francis	 Jean Marie MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

TARR, John (Jack) Rodney	 Janice Tarr Giggey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

652	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

WATTS, Phyllis Evelyn	 Kevin Dean Watts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Suffolk			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

WILLIAMS, Frances Caroline	 Susan Carol Young (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 George Leslie Williams (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

ARSENAULT, Mary Anne Louise	 Felix M.J. Arsenault (EX.)	 Lecky Law
St. Gilbert	 Dionel Arsenault (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

ARSENAULT, Patricia M.	 Gregory Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

AXWORTHY, Harold William	 Corey Axworthy (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Oyster Bed Bridge	 Kent Axworthy (EX.)	 535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

CHANDLER, Alana Marie	 Gerald (Gerry) Rodgerson (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

CHANDLER, Gary Joseph	 Julie Anne Chandler (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
St. Peters Harbour			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

DAWSON, Brian C.	 George Eric Dawson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Brian Clifford Dawson)	 Beryl Christine Cahoon (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Cape Traverse, Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   653

EZEARD, Margot Jane	 Lindsey Anne Wallace (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

GALLANT, Donald James	 David Keir Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Bernadette Gallant (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

HENNESSEY, Michael F.	 Sean Hennessey (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

McINTYRE, Paul Alfred	 Patrick James McIntyre (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Paul Alfred Patrick McIntyre)	 Ann Marie Carr (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

POULTON, Gary Lee Joseph	 Gail MacDonald (EX.)	 Gail MacDonald
Charlottetown			   8 Belmont Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

SHEA, Russell Alexander	 Ann Marie Gail Shea (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

SYLVESTER, John Roger	 Katelyn Anne Sylvester (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Greenvale			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

TRAINOR, Eunice Pearle	 Estelle Egan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

654	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

WEEKS, Albert Hazen	 Barbara Ann Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly Pleasant Valley)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

JOHNSTON, Roger Lowell	 Anita Johnston (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour North			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

MURPHY, James Emmett	 Christopher James Murphy (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Norboro			   65 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

ROBERTSON, Kenneth	 Donald Robertson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Annandale			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

DAVID, Binoy Mammen	 Elanjikal Vinai Cyriac (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Township of Stone Mills			   208 Queen Street
County of Lennox and Addington			   Charlottetown
Napanee, ON
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

ELLSWORTH-BROOKS, 	 Daniel Reuben MacDougall (EX.)	 Daniel Reuben MacDougall
	 Maureen Frances			   3708 Ferretti Court
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Innisfil, ON
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

FLEIGHER, Phyllis June	 Mary Mayhew (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Summerside			   137 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

LOWTHER, Lewis Huggan	 Christine Helen Davies Campbell	 Key Murray Law
Kingston		  (EX.) 	 80 Grafton Street
(formerly South Frontenac) 	 Lewis Read Lowther (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   655

MORRIS, Wayne Francis	 Rose Marie Morris (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Brudenell			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., 			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

PERRY, Paul Randall	 Louis Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

SCHURMAN, James Thomas	 Derek D. Key, K.C. (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

STEFANSSON, Sandra Mary	 Robert H. Stefansson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

THOMPSON, Leith Stanley	 Nora Lea McCabe (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Dr. Jason William Thompson	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

CLARK, Clarence Henry	 Kevin Henry Clark (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

HARVEY, Aletha Helene	 Dale Harvey (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

JAMIESON, Kevin Joseph	 Lucais Jamieson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

656	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

KENNEDY, Catherine Gail	 David Ralph Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Pamela Anne Mills (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

KENNEDY, Ralph A.D.	 David Ralph Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Pamela Anne Mills (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

ROMCKE, Margaret Janet	 Janet Lynn Nearing (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

SANDILANDS, Olga Miriam	 John Ronald Sandilands (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

WHITE, Joyce Elaine	 David William Morrison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

CLEMENTS, Judy	 Jane Stoynoff (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

DIRANI, Gladys	 Linda Anne Lockert (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Gladys Antoinette Dirani)	 Susan Mary Dirani (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

FOSTER, John Ronald	 John Griffiths Morgan Foster	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   657

TOOMBS, Ronald (Ronnie) 	 Darren Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Harvey	 Kendall Toombs (EX.)	 250 Water Street
North Rustico, Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

BLIKSLAGER, Brigitte M.	 Thomas A. Blikslager (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Charlottetown	 Margaret U. Veinot (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

DOUCETTE, Dianne Clair	 Deborah Ramsay (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 George “Michael” Doucette (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

EDWARDS, Grant Richard	 Linda Alberta Edwards (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hampshire			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HENDERSON, Patricia Lynne	 Tammi Gail Blue (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Kamloops	 Stephanie Lynne Campbell (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LUND, Charles Earl 	 Kim Webster (EX.)	 Kim Webster
Charlottetown			   13 Robertson Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

MacWILLIAMS, Michael James	 Heather Grace MacWilliams	 Key Murray Law
Springfield West 		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

STAVERT, Gladys Alberta	 Wendell Stavert (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Reta Bernard (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

658	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

WATTS, Beulah M.	 George Watts (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Beulah Margaret Watts)	 Marilyn Walker (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Grand Tracadie, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

BROPHY, Donalda Florence	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE

DAWSON, Charlene Anne	 Mildred Anne Dawson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kinkora			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HILL, Donald Wayne	 Stacey Hill (AD.)	 Stacey Hill
Summerside			   110 Elm Street
Prince Co., PE			   Glasgow, NS
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

JANKURA, Shawn David	 Melannie Jankura (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LAYCOCK, Kathryn Mary	 Office of the Public Trustee	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  659

NOTICE TO DESIGNATE A PORTION OF A HIGHWAY OR CLASS OF HIGHWAY 
AS A PILOT AREA FOR THE OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE PILOT PROJECT
Off-Highway Vehicle Act Off-Highway Vehicle Pilot Project Regulations [EC453/20]

Public Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to subsections 3(1) and (5) of the Off-Highway Vehicle Act 
Off-Highway Vehicle Pilot Project Regulations, the Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure for the 
Province of Prince Edward Island designates the following roads as a pilot area for the purposes of the 
off-highway vehicle pilot project: 

Klondyke Road
County Line Road
County Line Ext Road
Route 204
Billy MacDonald Road

In areas where a portion of a highway is designated as part of the Pilot Project, new signage will identify 
the portion of the highway to be used by eligible operators of permitted off-highway vehicles.

Pursuant to section 3 of the Off-Highway Vehicle Act, Off-Highway Vehicle Pilot Project Regulations:

3.(2)	 The Minister may specify that a designation is for a definite period of time of the duration 
of the pilot project.

3.(3)	 The Minister may at any time amend, vary or cancel a designation.

3.(4)	 The Minister may specify restrictions and conditions in a designation.

Maps to exact locations can be found here:

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/transportation-and-infrastructure/off-highway-vehicle-
pilot-project 

Hon. Ernie Hudson
Minister 

Transportation and Infrastructure
20 – 21



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

660	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

Bellevue

Caledonia

Mount Vernon

Iris

Heatherdale

Brooklyn

Lewes

Murray Harbour Rd

Pleasant Valley Rd

Culloden Rd

C
om

ptons R
d

Hon J Angus MacLean Rd

Rte 204 Billy MacDonald Rd

W
oo

d
Is

la
nd

s
Rd

Rona Hill Rd

Lewes Rd

County
Line

Rd

Iona Rd

McP
he

eRd

St Marys West Rd

Selkirk R
d

Murray Rd

MacRae Rd

Floating Bridge Rd

Heatherdale Rd

U
nknow

n

Klondyke Rd

Brooklyn Rd

Billy

MacDonald Rd

Rte 204

County Line Rd

County Line Rd

Klondike Rd

0 0.5 10.25  KM

ATV Trail Road Review

March, 18, 2025

2025 ATV Club Pilot Roads

Off-Highway Vehicle Pilot Project applies only to designated sections of roads highlighted in red. For exact locations, please visit 
www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/transportation-infrastructure-and-energy/highway-vehicle-pilot-project

Klondyke Road

County Line Road

County Line Road

Route 204

Billy MacDonald 
Road



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  661

Name:	 ABC DAIRY CONSULTING LTD.
	 752 Grand Pere Point Rd - Rte 242
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 May 13, 2025

Name:	 BANDWAGON EATS PEI INC.
	 199 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1L2
Incorporation Date:	 May 07, 2025

Name:	 BESE FISHERIES INC.
	 68 Monument Rd
	 North Lake, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 May 14, 2025

Name:	 BITSYNAPSE IT NETWORK 
	 SOLUTIONS INC.
	 109 Dale Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1B9
Incorporation Date:	 May 13, 2025

Name:	 CAPTURED SOLUTIONS INC.
	 143 MacLauchlan Highlands
	 Stanhope, PE  C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 May 14, 2025

Name:	 D. MCCARDLE HOLDINGS INC.
	 1654 Newton Rd - Rte 111
	 Middleton, PE  C0B 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 May 11, 2025

Name:	 DAVID AASI HOLDINGS INC.
	 430 Maple Grove Rd
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5P7
Incorporation Date:	 May 13, 2025

Name:	 DG VACATION RENTALS INC.
	 26 Braemore Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1N5
Incorporation Date:	 May 14, 2025

Name:	 DR. ANDREY TERRY MEDICAL 
	 CORPORATION
	 65 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1A3
Incorporation Date:	 May 13, 2025

Name:	 DRT PRODUCTIONS 
	 CORPORATION
	 124 Prince St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4R4
Incorporation Date:	 May 13, 2025

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 DL GALATIC CONSULTING
Owner:	Li Yan
	 490 Queen St, Apt 305
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8R9
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025
21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 SERF CHARLOTTETOWN INC.
	 123 Grafton St.
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K9
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2025
21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103513 P.E.I. INC.
	 31 Oldmoore Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2K8
Incorporation Date:	 May 13, 2025

Name:	 103530 P.E.I. INC.
	 33 Creekside Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2X1
Incorporation Date:	 May 15, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

662	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 C & A JOHNSTON FARMS
Owner:	Aeneas Joseph Johnston
	 321 Primrose Rd - Rte 311
	 Primrose, PE  C0A 1G0
Owner:	Charles Bernard Johnston
	 321 Primrose Rd - Rte 311
	 Primrose, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 STUDIO 124
Owner:	Paulette Marie LeBlanc
	 1720 Rte 124
	 Abram-Village, PE  C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 May 14, 2025

Name:	 ARTISTRY BY EILIDH
Owner:	Eilidh MacPhail Cantwell
	 768 Bannockburn Rd - Rte 247
	 PO Box 861
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025

Name:	 CLAIRE LAMBERT - RELATION 
	 D’AIDE
Owner:	Claire Lambert
	 3 Alexander Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4Z8
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2025

Name:	 SUNSET LOFT
Owner:	Rylea Kember
	 218 Highview Rd
	 North Bedeque, PE  C1N 4J9
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2025

Name:	 IGH PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
Owner:	Ivan Gutierrez
	 33 Glen Stewart Dr, Unit #9
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2A8
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2025

Name:	 KINMARK HOMES LTD.
	 98 Parent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0W7
Incorporation Date:	 May 14, 2025

Name:	 MAPLE GROVE ENTERPRISES INC.
	 23 Scenic View Rd
	 Long Creek, PE  C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:	 May 13, 2025

Name:	 NOVA GLOBAL MOBILITY LTD.
	 7 Smallwood Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3J4
Incorporation Date:	 May 14, 2025

Name:	 PJ’S ISLAND DREAM PROPERTIES 
	 INC.
	 49 Kenwood Cir
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1Z8
Incorporation Date:	 May 13, 2025
21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 BLIND OWL PRODUCTIONS 
	 INCORPORATED
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
	 the company
Effective Date:	 May 15, 2025
21



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  663

Name:	 H-LINE ENTERPRISES
Owner:	100725 P.E.I. Inc.
	 20 Great George St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4J6
Registration Date:	 May 13, 2025

Name:	 VIVA MÉXICO!...MEXICAN 
	 STREET FOOD
Owner:	Diana Veronica Calderón
	 4783 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 Eldon, PE  C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 May 13, 2025

Name:	 KINTAB CLEANING SERVICES
Owner:	Mark Tolentino
	 17 Horton Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2B7
Registration Date:	 May 13, 2025

Name:	 HFC TAKE-OUT
Owner:	Colin MacKinnon
	 397 Central St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3N5
Owner:	Vicky MacKinnon
	 397 Central St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3N5
Registration Date:	 May 13, 2025

Name:	 GOODWILL VACATIONS
Owner:	Bonnie Jean MacEachern
	 75 Goodwill Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3E4
Owner:	Derek Scott Burns
	 75 Goodwill Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3E4
Registration Date:	 May 13, 2025

Name:	 COSY HOME INTERIORS
Owner:	Cheryl Gallant
	 38 Seymour Dr
	 PO Box 1066
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 May 13, 2025

Name:	 GREENWICH SHINING WATERS 
	 SHORE COTTAGE
Owner:	Leigh Ellen Walsh
	 45 First Avenue
	 Ottawa, ON  K1S 2G1
Registration Date:	 May 14, 2025

Name:	 SALTY DOG FOODS
Owner:	Tanya Kelly Bottrill
	 197 Spruce Wy
	 Fortune Cove, PE  C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2025

Name:	 NSG SAFETY CANADA
Owner:	NSG Safety Canada Corporation
	 600-1741 Lower Water Street
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 0J2
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 NAVACORD VANTA LIFE
Owner:	Vanta Group Life Inc.
	 2500 - 10220 103 Avenue NW, 
	 Stantec Tower
	 Edmonton, AB  T5J 0K6
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 GIFFORD CARR
Owner:	Gifford Carr Insurance Brokers Inc.
	 100 Terence Matthews Cres
	 Ottawa, ON  K2M 1P7
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 CANADIAN SENIORS INSURANCE 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Neilson Insurance Services Canada Inc.
	 1500 - 850 2 St SW
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 0R8
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 FAMILY LIFE COVERAGE 
	 INSURANCE SERVICES
Owner:	Neilson Insurance Services Canada Inc.
	 1500 - 850 2 St SW
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 0R8
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 OVERFIFTIES INSURANCE 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Neilson Insurance Services Canada Inc.
	 1500 - 850 2 St SW
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 0R8
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 RED SAND CLIFFS SUNSET HAVEN
Owner:	Heather Kent
	 22 Leaden Hall Drive
	 East Gwillimbury, ON  L9N 0R5
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

664	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

Name:	 CABLE HEAD OCEANVIEW 
	 CASITA
Owner:	Alison Anne Shields
	 661 Rte 336
	 Cable Head East, PE  C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025

Name:	 HAIR BY KAIT
Owner:	Kaitlyn Marie Patton
	 2686 Rte 17
	 Sturgeon, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025

Name:	 SERENITY ACCOMMODATION IN 
	 CHARLOTTETOWN
Owner:	Renee Harper
	 129 North River Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3K7
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025

Name:	 VERITAS GEOMATICS
Owner:	Benjamin Morrison
	 35 John St
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025

Name:	 ROTHENBERG WEALTH 
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Harbourfront Wealth Management Inc.
	 666 Burrard Street
	 Suite 1700, Park Place
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 2X8
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025

Name:	 ECOSUN HOSTEL
Owner:	Grand Unity Investment Company Ltd.
	 945 Rte 17
	 Lower Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025

Name:	 BEYOND TRAUMA COUNSELLING
Owner:	Michelle Montreuil
	 710 Greenmount Rd - Rte 153
	 Greenmount, PE  C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025

Name:	 PREMIER WINDOWS AND 
	 BUILDING CENTRE
Owner:	T & J Construction Ltd.
	 23 Babineau Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0C9
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025

Name:	 RED SOIL GRASS CUTTING & 
	 LANDSCAPING SERVICES
Owner:	Mrugeshkumar Patel
	 31 Schooner St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 0R8
Registration Date:	 May 14, 2025

Name:	 P.E.I. LASER CLEANING
Owner:	David Wayne Vissey
	 93 Heritage Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5
Owner:	Erroll Drake
	 237 Georgetown Rd
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2T1
Registration Date:	 May 14, 2025

Name:	 PASSION FRUIT CREATIVE CLUB
Owner:	Hayley VanIderstine
	 31 Mariner Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1M4
Registration Date:	 May 14, 2025

Name:	 THE LITTLE HOUSE ON 
	 VALLEYFIELD
Owner:	Alana McKie
	 1185 Valleyfield Rd - Rte 326
	 Valleyfield, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 May 14, 2025

Name:	 CT SURVEYS
Owner:	103314 P.E.I. Inc.
	 3304 St Marys Rd - Rte 224
	 St Ann, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 May 14, 2025

Name:	 THE BRAINERY: ISLAND FASD 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	Courtney Allison Fournier
	 45 Martha Street
	 Rusagonis, NB  E3B 0T9
Owner:	Jillian Louise Nason
	 324 Greenwood Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5E3
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025

Name:	 LITTLE SPROUTS CHILDCARE 
	 CENTRE
Owner:	That Fun Place Inc.
	 30 Beer St, Unit 10
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9P6
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  665

Name:	 RAMTRACK
Owner:	Renin Canada Corp.
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 August 16, 2017

Name:	 RED ROOSTER RESTAURANT
Owner:	103520 P.E.I. Inc.
	 1123 Inkerman Rd - Rte 231, 
	 Inkerman, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 July 18, 2018
21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
Under the Animal Health Act

Animal Health Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-11.1

Pursuant to subsection 3.1(1) of the Act notice 
is given that: Influenza A (H5N1) in livestock 
is designated as a named disease. The date of 
the designation is effective as of May 14, 2025 
and ceases to have effect six months after the 
date of designation unless sooner revoked by 
the Minister of Agriculture.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 14th day of May 2025.

Bloyce Thompson
Minister of Agriculture

21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 , Harkirat Singh
Present Name:	 Basson, Harkirat Singh

Date: April 10, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21

Name:	 LIFE WITH INTENTION - LIFE AND 
	 WELLNESS COACHING
Owner:	Kristen G Steele
	 71 Barbour Cir
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9T3
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2025
21

______________________________________________________

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 DSH
Owner:	Renin Canada Corp.
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 August 16, 2017

Name:	 FRANKLIN TEMPLETON 
	 INVESTMENT SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Franklin Templeton Investments Corp.
	 200 King Street West, Suite 1400
	 Toronto, ON  M5H 3T4
Registration Date:	 October 08, 2020

Name:	 HOME DECOR INNOVATIONS
Owner:	Renin Canada Corp.
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 1133 Melville Street 
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 August 16, 2017

Name:	 JJ HOME PRODUCTS
Owner:	Renin Canada Corp.
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 August 16, 2017

Name:	 KINGSTAR PRODUCTS
Owner:	Renin Canada Corp.
	 Suite 3500, The Stack
	 1133 Melville Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4E5
Registration Date:	 August 16, 2017



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

666	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Jamieson, Abigail 
	 Donalda-Ann
Present Name:	 Jamieson, Kaleb Michelin

Date: May 9, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Rogerson, Shelley Dawn
Present Name:	 Poirier, Shelley Dawn

Date: May 8, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 , Ravi Kumar
Present Name:	 Jindal, Ravi

Date: May 8, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Holland, Chloé Marie-Josette
Present Name:	 Dingwell, Chloé Marie-Josette

Date: April 14, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Walfield, Kelsey Paige Carol 
	 Ann
Present Name:	 Walfield, Bennett Thomas 
	 Hector

Date: April 25, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Slade, Casey Elizabeth
Present Name:	 Slade, Casey Cooper

Date: April 24, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  667

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Melanson, Mark Phillips
Present Name:	 Melanson, Mark Harvey

Date: May 14, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Lu, Zi Yan
Present Name:	 Laurent, Chloe

Date: May 14, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Jones, Lucy Parker
Present Name:	 Jones, Riley Parker

Date: May 15, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Perry, Liliana Gail
Present Name:	 Perry, Rivers Gail

Date: May 9, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Mayaleh, Mariaam
Present Name:	 Mayaleh, Meriam

Date: May 14, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Ross, Kali Rae Patterson
Present Name:	 Ross, Kal Rae

Date: May 14, 2025 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

21



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

668	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 24, 2025

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CLI – NO. 21

May 24, 2025

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amendments
Blind Owl Productions Incorporated............662

Incorporations
103513 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................661
103530 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................661
ABC Dairy Consulting Ltd. .........................661
Bandwagon Eats PEI Inc. ............................661
BESE Fisheries Inc. .....................................661
Bitsynapse IT Network Solutions Inc. .........661
Captured Solutions Inc. ................................661
D. McCardle Holdings Inc. ..........................661
David Aasi Holdings Inc. .............................661
DG Vacation Rentals Inc. .............................661
Dr. Andrey Terry Medical Corporation.........661
DRT Productions Corporation......................661
Kinmark Homes Ltd. ...................................662
Maple Grove Enterprises Inc. ......................662
Nova Global Mobility Ltd. ..........................662
PJ’s Island Dream Properties Inc. ................662

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Letters Patent
Serf Charlottetown Inc. ................................661

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
MacNeill, Ronald Wilbert.............................640

Executors’ Notices
Carter, Robert Edgar.....................................639
Hiltz, Lillian..................................................639
Lockwood, Edward Harold Russell..............639
Oliver, Joseph Claire Dwight........................640
Perry, William Joseph...................................639
Reeves, Wayne..............................................639

MISCELLANEOUS
Animal Health Act
Designation as a Named Disease
	 Influenza A (H5N1) in livestock.................665

Change of Name Act
Basson, Harkirat Singh.................................665
Dingwell, Chloé Marie-Josette.....................666
, Harkirat Singh.............................................665

NOTICE
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT

EXAMINER

Under authority vested in me by Section 1(f.1) 
of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
I hereby designate the following person as an 
Examiner:

Gary Joseph Conohan

Dated this 7th day of May, 2025

Ernie Hudson
Minister

Transportation and Infrastructure
21

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT

Under the authority of clause 4(2)(a) of the 
Highway Traffic Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.H-5, 
I hereby delegate to Alex Barry Ellsworth, of 
Charlottetown, PEI Liquor Inspector with the 
PEI Liquor Commission, a Deputy Registrar of 
Motor Vehicles for the purposes set out herein, 
the power of peace officer for the purpose of 
enforcing subsection 269(4) of the Highway 
Traffic Act, which powers of a peace officer 
were assigned to me by Section 10 of the 
Highway Traffic Act.

This delegation remains effective until revoked 
or for as long as Alex Barry Ellsworth remains 
a liquor inspector with PEI Liquor Control 
Commission. 

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 21st day of May 2025.

Ernie Hudson
Minister

Transportation and Infrastructure
21



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 24, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  669

Dissolutions
DL Galatic Consulting..................................661

Registrations
Artistry By Eilidh..........................................662
Beyond Trauma Counselling........................664
Brainery: Island FASD Consulting, The.......664
C & A Johnston Farms..................................662
Cable Head Oceanview Casita......................664
Canadian Seniors Insurance Services...........663
Claire Lambert - Relation d’Aide.................662
Cosy Home Interiors.....................................663
CT Surveys....................................................664
Ecosun Hostel...............................................664
Family Life Coverage Insurance Services.......663
Gifford Carr...................................................663
Goodwill Vacations.......................................663
Greenwich Shining Waters Shore Cottage......663
Hair by Kait...................................................664
HFC Take-Out...............................................663
H-Line Enterprises........................................663
IGH Property Maintenance...........................662
Kintab Cleaning Services..............................663
Life With Intention - Life and Wellness 
	 Coaching.................................................665
Little House on Valleyfield, The...................664
Little Sprouts Childcare Centre....................664
Navacord Vanta Life.....................................663
NSG Safety Canada......................................663
Overfifties Insurance Services......................663
Passion Fruit Creative Club..........................664
P.E.I. Laser Cleaning.....................................664
Premier Windows and Building Centre........664
Red Sand Cliffs Sunset Haven......................663
Red Soil Grass Cutting & Landscaping 
	 Services...................................................664
Rothenberg Wealth Management..................664
Salty Dog Foods............................................663
Serenity Accommodation in 
	 Charlottetown.........................................664
Studio 124.....................................................662
Sunset Loft....................................................662
Veritas Geomatics.........................................664
Viva México!...Mexican Street Food............663

Holland, Chloé Marie-Josette.......................666
Jamieson, Abigail Donalda-Ann...................666
Jamieson, Kaleb Michelin.............................666
Jindal, Ravi...................................................666
Jones, Lucy Parker........................................667
Jones, Riley Parker........................................667
Laurent, Chloe...............................................667
Lu, Zi Yan.....................................................667
Mayaleh, Mariaam........................................667
Mayaleh, Meriam..........................................667
Melanson, Mark Harvey...............................667
Melanson, Mark Phillips...............................667
Perry, Liliana Gail.........................................667
Perry, Rivers Gail..........................................667
Poirier, Shelley Dawn...................................666
, Ravi Kumar.................................................666
Rogerson, Shelley Dawn...............................666
Ross, Kal Rae................................................667
Ross, Kali Rae Patterson...............................667
Slade, Casey Cooper.....................................666
Slade, Casey Elizabeth..................................666
Walfield, Bennett Thomas Hector.................666
Walfield, Kelsey Paige Carol Ann................666

Highway Traffic Act
Examiner
	 Conohan, Gary Joseph................................668

Peace Officer
	 Ellsworth, Alex Barry..................................668

Off-Highway Vehicle Act
Designation of Highways as Pilot Areas 
for Off-Highway Vehicle Pilot Project..........659

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
DSH..............................................................665
Franklin Templeton Investment Solutions......665
Home Decor Innovations..............................665
JJ Home Products..........................................665
Kingstar Products..........................................665
Ramtrack.......................................................665
Red Rooster Restaurant.................................665

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



May 24, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 113 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

   

EC2025-424 

 

SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT 

TICKET REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 13, 2025.) 

Pursuant to section 10 of the Summary Proceedings Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-

9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Part 28 of Schedule 2 to the Summary Proceedings Act Ticket 
Regulations (EC58/08) is revoked and the following substituted: 

PART 28 

GASOLINE TAX ACT 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. G-3.1 

 

Item 

Number 

Column I 

Offence 

Column II 

Section 

Column III 

Penalty for out of court 

settlement 
1    Purchaser failing to pay tax on gasoline ....…....................... 3(1) $250 

2    Consumer failing to pay tax on gasoline ...……………....... 3(2)   250 

3    Purchaser failing to pay tax on aviation fuel ...…………..... 4(1)   250 
4    Consumer failing to pay tax on aviation fuel ....................... 4(2)   250 

5    Purchaser failing to pay tax on diesel ....………………....... 5(1)   250 

6    Consumer failing to pay tax on diesel ...…........................... 5(2)   250 
7    Person selling or delivering to any person or using or 

consuming gasoline, aviation fuel or diesel on which tax 

is not paid ...…................................................................. 

 

 

6 

  250 

 

  250 
8    Purchaser using or permitting tax-exempt gasoline or diesel 

for use not permitted failing to report use to 

Commissioner …………………………………………. 

 

 

7(a) 

 

 

  250 
9    Purchaser using or permitting tax-exempt gasoline or diesel 

for use not permitted failing to pay required tax otherwise 

payable on non-exempt gasoline or diesel ……………... 

 

 

7(b) 

 

 

  250 
10  Permit holder using marked fuel for prohibited use …......... 12(3)   250 

11  Person without permit purchasing, using or consuming fuel 
for which permit is required ...………………………...... 

 
15 

 
  250 



114 ROYAL GAZETTE May 24, 2025 

2. These regulations come into force on May 24, 2025. 

 

 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 revokes Part 28 of Schedule 2 to the Summary Proceedings Act 

Ticket Regulations (EC58/08) and substitutes a new Part 28 to authorize the 

issuing of tickets for the specified contraventions of the new Gasoline Tax Act. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 

 

 

 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

 

 

 



May 24, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 115 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

S-9 Summary Proceedings Act      
 Ticket Regulations EC58/08 Schedule 2,  

   Part 28 [R&S] 

[eff] May 24, 2025 

EC2025-424 

(13.05.2025) 

113-114 

      

      

      
      

      

      
      

      

      
      

 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE to Designate a Portion of a Highway or Class of Highway as a Pilot Area for the Off-Highway Vehicle Pilot Project
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	NOTICE Under the Animal Health Act - Designation as a Named Disease - Influenza A (H5N1) in livestock
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (13)
	NOTICE - HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT - Examiner
	NOTICE - HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT - Peace Officer
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT - TICKET REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	Part II Index




